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AV-55

B,Com. Part-I (Semester-II) Examination

COMMERCE

(Financial Accountirg)

Hours] [Maximum Marks : 80

Therc arc lhree sections (A, B and C).

Scction A -20 marks, Section B-20 marks, Section C-40 marks.

All questions are compulsory

Scction B and Section C compriscs of short and long qucstions rcspcctively

one each from respective unit having internal choice from the sanre unil.

Show necessary working notes wherever nccossary.

ln Section'A'first solved MCQ will be takcn into consideration.

SECTION_A

(5)

(6)

Choose an appropriate option :

A non-trading institulion is also known as a non-business entity on non profil :

(a) Legal entity (b) lllegal entity

(c) Enlity (d) None of the abovc

In concern of non trading organisation opening cash in hand is \aritten at :

(a) Credit side of the Receipt and Payment Account

(b) Debit side of Income and Expcnditure Account

(c) Debit side of the Receipt and Payment Account

(d) Credit side of lhc lncome and Expendirurc Account

It is a major souce of revenue income for non trading institutions :

(a) Subscription (b) Donation

(c) Legacie (d) Life membershiP

Non aash items are not recorded in :

(a) Income and Exp€nditure A-lc (b) Receipt and Payments A/c

(c) Balance Sheet (d) Profit and Loss Accounl
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5. DCB shnds for :

(a) Developmcnt Co-op. Bank (b) Dist ct Co-op. llank

(c) District Commercial Bank (d) Developmcntal Co-op. Branch I

6. One man one vote principleri was recommended by _ Commiltee.

(a) Gorwala (b) Mac Logao

(c) Minto Morley (d) Monague Chelmsford I

7. Which of the following organizational slructure is followed by co-operatives in lndia ?

(a) Unitary sructure (b) Centralizod structure

(c) Federal structure (d) None of thc above I

8. According to Co-op. Societl/ Act statutory fuld is kept liom net profit _.
(a) 314 (b) l/4

(c) 2t,t (d) 4/3

9. A farmer having less than one hectare ol irrigaled the land is kn<,wn as :

(a) Small farmers (b) Marginal farmers

(c) Big farmers (d) None of rhe above I

t0 an application ol the accounling principles to the busiless of farming.

(a) Farm planning (b) Farm budgetirg

(c) FaIm accounting (d) Markeling I

A famrer. which has holding between I to 2 hectare known as :

(a) Small farmer (b) Marginal farmer

(c) Optional farmer (d) None of thc above I

One of below is not regardinB to agriculturc account i

(a) Poetry (b) Fam

(c) Clo-operativc (d) Dairy I

Under the Hire purchase agrcemcnt lhe ownership of goods is lransferrcd to buyer only

when paid :

(a) Last instalment (b) Filsl instalment

(c) Advance instalmenl (d) Cash price of the credilors l

Depreciation on assets is calculated on :

(a) Cash price of the asset (b) Cash price of thc liabilities

(c) Cash price of the capital (d) Cash price ol'lhe creditors I

ll
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15. Under the Ilire purchase system, intcrest is calculated on ;

(a) Cash price (b) OutslandinS balance

(c) Retail price (d) MRP I

16. In the books of nire, the interest and depreciation acoouDt will be transferred :

(a) lrading Account (b) Profit and Loss Accourlt

(c) Balance Sheet (d) P & L Appropriation A./c I

17. The Adjudicating Authority shall appoint interim resolution professional within _
days of the insolvency commenccment date.

(a) l0 (b) 12

(c) 30 (d) 14 I

18. Balance Sheet insolvency involves having negative _ where liabilities exceed assets.

(a) Net assct (b) Gross asset

(c) Net liabilitics (d) Cross liabililies I

19. The Prcsidency Town Insolvency Act was made in :

(a) 1920 (b) 1942

(c) 1918 (d) 1909 I

20. 'l-hc nature of statement of affairs is like

(a) Profit & Loss Account (b) Trading Account

(c) Balance Sheet (d) Trial Balance Sheet I

SECTION_B

L Following are the "Receipts and Payments" ofDevanshu Sports CIub in respect ol'the year

ended 3ln March 2016 :

'Receipts and Prymcnts Accouttt'

Rcceipas Rs. Psymentg Rs.

Opening Balance 18,750 Printing Exp. 37,760

Subscription Salary 1,72.000

2014-15, 39,000 Stationery 56,940

2015-16, 2.40.000 2,79,000 Rent and'Iax 18.930

lncome from Sports 42,000 Rcpairs 12.500

Incomc on Advertisemenl 29.000 Purchase L'umiture 50,000

Bank lnterest 1,250 Closing Balance 21.870

rqp90
AdjustDent : .

(l) Outstandilrg salaries Rs. 12,000

(2) Subscription receivable Rs. 20,000

(3) Provido depreciation @10olo on purchase firmiture,

Prepare "lncome and Expenditure Account".

OR
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Prepare "Receipts and Payrnenls' nccoLrnl from the follo$ing details for the year

3l'r March 2016 :

Ileceipts Rs.

Rent lli.000

Sale of Old Newspapers 2,000

Sundry lncome 8,000

Subscription 50,000

Life Membership Fees (Ilevenue) 1.50.000

Paymenls

Inveslment

Rcpairs, Reneu,als

Stationery

Ren( and'laxes

Salary dnd Wages

Purchase of Building

Rs.

20.000

12,500

5,900

7.500

25.000

1,60,000

Rs.

1.80.000

r.00.000

:.00,000

40.000

10.0{J0

1.00.000

Cash in hand :

On l'1 April 2015 30,000

On 31" March 2016 ?

Additional Information :

(l) There are 1600 lile membcr of the club required to pay the membership fees of

Rs. 100 each

(2) Outstanding salary and 'Nagcs [is. 5.000. I
Fiom thc follouing particulars prepare "Profit and I-oss Appropriation Account" of Washim

Co.-op. Society Ltd. lbr the ycar ended 31-3-2015 :

Last year Profil Rs, 1,00,000

Curenr year Profit Rs. 3,50,000

Transfer to dividend cquilisatlon fund Rs.75.000 sharc capital Rs. 5.r)0,000. Make provision

for dividend l2%o and make provision lor slatutory resen'e as pcr Maharashlra Stale

Co-opclative Sociell Act. 1960. 4

OR

Prepare the "Balance Shcet" ol'Neha Co-op. Socicty Ltd. for thc ycar 31" March 2015 from

the following inforntation :

Ils.

6,00,000

r0.000

i.00,000

15.000

75,000

7,50.000

Sh.rrc Capital

Outstanding Salary

Crcditors

Cash

Ilank Balancc

ltuilding

Bank Ovcrdraft

Debtors

Bill Payablc

Depreciation I und

Prepaid Insurance

Furniture

4
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3. From the following figurcs prepare "Crop Account,' for the year ending 31, March 201g,

in the Book of Ajay :

Stoak on 3l.,Merch 2017 Stock on 3l'. Mrrch 2018

Rs. Rs.

Growing Crop 5,500 8,000

Crop 7,500 9,000

Seeds 4,000 5,000

Ferlilizerc 8,000 6,000

Purchase during the year

Secds Rs. 2,000

Fenilizer Rs. 6,000

Sales during the year

Crop Rs. 41,000

Proprietor consumed

Crop Rs. 6,500

Crop Expenses Rs. 20,000 4

OR

From the following figures prepare 'General Profit & Loss A./c'year ending 3l-3-2018 :

Gross Profit :- Crops Rs.42,500

Poultry Rs. 28,000

Dairy Rs. 42,500

R!. Rs.

Salary 45,000 DeFeciation 3,000

Insurarce 3,000 Offrce Exp. 8,900

Legal Exp. 7,300 Interest on Loa. 4,500

Directors Fees 2,500 4

4. On l' January 201 1 Mrs. Monika puchased a machine from Amit and Co. on }lire purchase

system. The cash price of the machine was Rs. 7,450 and the payment was to be made as

follows:-

Rs. 2,000 was to bc paid on signing ofthe agrcement and the balance in tfuee instalments

of Rs. 2,000 each. At the end ofeach year 5oz interest is charged by Amit & Co. per annum.

Mrs. Monika has decided to \x te of depreciation of l0% annually on the diminishing

balance of the cash value of the machine.

Prcpare "Machine Account" in the books of Mrs. Monika. 4

OR

Continuing above illusfation prepare "Amit & Co. Account" in thc books of Mrs. Monika.

4
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) Show bow the following items will appear jn "Stalement of Allairs" :

Rs.

Creditors for Goods 60.000 Taxes dr.re

Bills Payable 40,000 Mongage on Building

Value of Building 60,000 Mortgagc on Stock

Value of Stock 15,000 Discounted Bills

(Expecled to dishonoured biu Rs. 2.000)

OR

Prepare "Deliciency Account" from rhe information given below :

Its.

Capital 45,000 l,rofit on Sale of Stock

Interest on Capital 7.500 l-iability Bills Discounted

loss in Business 33.500 Drawing

Deficiency (as per list H) 31,000 l.ss on Realisation ol'Assets

Excess of Personal Asscls over the personal liabilities Rs. 14,000.

Rs.

5.000

40.000

25.000

5.000

l{s.

5.000

4.000

22.500

42.500

1

I

SECTION_{

From the following'Irial Balance on I l'i March 2017 prepare 'lncome and Expendilurc and

Balance Sheet' as on that date I

Cr. Rs.

.1

l'srticulsru

Salaries

Rent

Printing and Stationery

General Expenses

Subscriptioos

Sale of Drama tickel

Drama Expcnses

Locker Rent

Bank lntercst

Capital Fund

Fumiture

Library

Inveslment

Cash in lland

Bank Balance

'I'ri!l Bolance

as or 3l't March 2017

Dr. R!.

2,200

800

200

1.000

,:l,i)00

5.000

4.510

200

60

14.200

3.800

8,000

1,600

{00

2,000

8
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From the following information prepare "Balance Sheet" as oD 3l', March 2016 of M<rnali

Cricket Club, Amravati :

Capital Fund

Surplus (31.3.2016)

Donalion for Building

Books

Subscription Anear

Rent Received in Advance

Adjusament:

Depreciate fumiture lo9l0, Books lO% and Building 2jX. 8

Trial Balancc ofthe Akola salcs purchase co-op society as on 31"' March 2017 is given

below:

Rs.

2,6',7,900

12,300

5,000

50,000

5,000

1,000

Ils.

Bank Balance 200

Building 2.00,000

Furniture 10-000

Invcslment 18-000

Salary Oulstanding 4.000

Subscription Received in Advancc 2,000

2

Particulars

Purchase

Carriage

Wage s

FumitLlre

Salary

Renl

Opening Stock

Bills Reccivable

Advertisement

Intcrest Paid

Cash at Bank

Machincry

Sales

Comirission Received

Loan from Bank

Creditors

Share Capital

Depreciation Fund

Dr, Rs.

5,50,000

9,000

2,000

20,000

29,800

1,700

40,400

15,000

2,400

25,800

6,200

6,800

Cr. Rs.

5,40.000

42,000

65.000

20,000

40,000

2,t 00

.l.agJlqQ- _l-qqJaq_
Adjustmenl:
(i) Closing Stock Rs. 1,60,000

(ii) Depreciation on funiture l0olo and on machinery 5?o

(iii) Unpaid salary Rs. 2,000

(iv) Prepaid advertisement Rs. 400

Prepare "Trading A/c" "Profit & Loss A/c" and "Balance Sheet".

OR

8

wPz 2692
,| (Contd.)

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/


Following werc thc Balanccs from the Akola Books ol Consumer's Co-op. Society Ltd. as

on 30 June 2017 :

Particulars lk. Dr. Prrticulan R3. Cr.

Opening Stock 20,000 Share Capilal 22,000

Building 30.000 Sundry Creditors 40,000

Furnilure 7,000 Sales 75.000

Sundry Debtors 20,000 Bills Payable 1,000

Cash in Hand 1,000

Cash at Bank 15,000

Purchase 30,000

Rent 3,200

Insurance 500

Printing 800

Bills lleceivable 2,000

Wages 2,000

Salaries 6,500

1,38,000 __Ll_q,q!0

(l) Closing stock Rs. 10,000

(2) Depreciation building and lumiture by l07o

(3) Create reserve fot doubtful debt at 59lo

(4) Provision ofRs. 600 is to be made for secretary honorarium

(5) Make proyision for statutory reselve by Act

(6) Provide for dividend @ 9%,

Prepare final account of the Akola Consumer Co,-op. Sociely l,td. lbr the year ending

30 June 2017. 8

3. From the following information given below prepare "Crop Account" of Minal Form l,td.

Chikhali as or 31" March 2018 |

Opening Stock Closing Stock

Rs- Rs.

Grains 8,000 3,700

Seeds 600 300

Fertilizer 3,000 400

Purchase :

Seeds 18.000

Fertilizers 8.000

Sale of Grain 82.000

Grain as Wages 3,300

Wages in Casb 3,700

Grain used by proprietor Rs. 4,300

Grain consumed by livestock section Rs. 2.700

Repairs farm machinery Rs. 1,900

Depreciation on farm machinery Rs. 2.500

Crop Insurance Rs. 600 8

OR
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'Ihe following is thc 'Trial Balancc' of Mr. Sunil Farrrl House, Buldana as on

3l" March 2018 :

Trirl Belallce

Dr. Rs.Particulars

Capital

Land

l'arm Building

Farm Machinery

Sundry Debtors

Office Expenses

Bank Loan Mortgage

General Exp.

Cash in Hand

Sale of Livestock

Salc of Crop

Sundry Creditors

Profit & Loss A-lc (31/3/17)

Crop Loan SBI

Growing Crop Exp.

Livcstock Purchase

Manager Salary

Farm Labour

Bank Overdrafl

Farm House Exp.

Crop Expenses

Ooenins Stock

Growing Crop

Livestock

Purchase

Seeds

Fenilizers

Cr, Rs.

2,50.000

1,50,000

50,000

1,10,000

40,000

7,900

50,000

12,000

t4,000

75,000

35,000

75,000

30,000

16,600

20,000

30,000

70,000

6.000

5,000

4,700

15,000

7,000

43,000

5,000

15,000

5,36,600 5,36,600

Additional InforDrtior :

(l) Provide 1070 deprecialion on farm machinery and farm building 2%

(2.) Stock on I I " March 2018

Growing Crop Rs. 10,000

Livcstock Rs. 40,000

(3) Office Exp. and General Exp. are purely administrative.

Prepare Crop Accounl, Profit & Loss Account and Balance Sbeet as on 31" March 2018

I
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4 The Madras Transport Company purchased a lorry on instalrne[t basis on l'January 2014

paying Rs. 20,000 cash and agreeing to pay thrce furlhcr instalmenls of Rs. 20.000 each on

31" December each yea!. The cash price of lorry rvas Rs. 74,500 ard lorry co. charge

interest at 5% p.a. The MadBs Transport Company charge depreciation at 1070 p.a. on cash

value of the lorry on dirninishing balance method.

Prepare in the books of Madras Transport Company :

(l) Lorry Account

(2) Venders Accounts. 8

OR

Conlinuing above illustration prepare "Madras Transport Company Account" and Interest

Suspense A/c, Interest A/c in the Books of Vender. 8

Mr Vijay Nipane declared insolvent on 31" llecember 2015. His position on that date was

as follows :

P.rticulsB Rs.

Cash in hand 100

Fumiture (estimate to realise Rs. 2,000) 5,500

Slock (estimate to rcalise Rs. 14,000) 15,000

Sundry creditors 30,000

Bill payable 6,000

Loan from Mrs. Nipane (oul of stridhan) 2,000

Bills receivable 5.400

Sundry dcbton :

Good 5.700

Doubtful (cstimate to produce 40%) 1.000

Bad 4.100

Taxes due 1.000

Capital (on 1.1.2014) 30.000

Profit for 2014 4.000

Drawing for bro year's 16.000

(including iewelle4' Rs. 5,000

purchase for his wife)

Loss for busincss 2015 20.000

Prepare "Statement ofAffairs" and "Deficiency Account". 8

OR

5
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'l-he assets of Prakash Marchant on Junc 30, 2016 as showo by his books were Rs. 56,000

and his liabilities were Rs. 44,000. He filed his petition in the insolvency coun and eslimated

his deficiency to be Rs. 30,000. After making the above cstimate he found that following

items were not passed through his account books.

Interest @ 6% on his capital Jan I : 2016. A contingent liability of Rs. 2,500 on bills

discount by him for Rs. 10,000.

Amounl due as wages Rs.300, as salaries Rs.700, as rent Rs.300 and as ta)(es

Rs.200.

Prepare his "statem€nt of alTain" and his deficieocy account. 8
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