B.Com. Part—I (Semester—II) Examination

COMMERCE

(Financial Accounting)

Time	e : Tl	hree	Hours]		[Maximum Marks:	80	
Note	·	(1)	There are three sections (A, B and C).				
(2)			Section A—20 marks, Section B—20 marks	rks, S	Section C-40 marks.		
		(3)	All questions are compulsory.				
		(4)	Section B and Section C comprises of sho				
		(5)	Show necessary working notes wherever	neces	ssary.		
		(6)	In Section 'A' first solved MCQ will be t	aken	into consideration.		
			SECTION—A				
	Choo	ose a	an appropriate option :				
1.	A non-trading institution is also known as a non-business entity on a				ess entity on non profit :		
	(a) Leg		al entity	(b)	Illegal entity		
	(c)	Enti	ty	(d)	None of the above	Ì	
2.	In concern of non trading organisation opening cash in hand is written at:						
	(a) Credit side of the Receipt and Payment Account						
	(b) Debit side of Income and Expenditure Account						
	(c) Debit side of the Receipt and Payment Account						
	(d)	Cred	lit side of the Income and Expenditure Ac	coun	ıt	1	
3.	It is	a m	ajor source of revenue income for non tra	ding	institutions :		
	(a)	Sub	scription	(b)	Donation		
	(c)	Lega	acie	(d)	Life membership	1	
4.	Non	casl	n items are not recorded in:				
	(a)	Inco	me and Expenditure A/c	(b)	Receipt and Payments A/c		
	(c)	Bala	ance Sheet	(d)	Profit and Loss Account	1	

5.	DCI	3 stands for :		
	(a)	Development Co-op. Bank	(b)	District Co-op. Bank
	(c)	District Commercial Bank	(d)	Developmental Co-op. Branch 1
6.	One	man one vote principles was recommended by	/	Committee.
	(a)	Gorwala	(b)	Mac Logan
	(c)	Minto Morley	(d)	Monague Chelmsford 1
7.	Whi	ch of the following organizational structure is	follo	wed by co-operatives in India?
	(a)	Unitary structure	(b)	Centralized structure
	(c)	Federal structure	(d)	None of the above 1
8.	Acc	ording to Co-op. Society Act statutory fund is	kept	from net profit
	(a)	3/4	(b)	1/4
	(c)	2/4	(d)	4/3
9.	A fa	armer having less than one hectare of irrigated	the I	and is known as :
	(a)	Small farmers	(b)	Marginal farmers
	(c)	Big farmers	(d)	None of the above 1
10.		an application of the accounting princip	les to	the business of farming.
	(a)	Farm planning	(b)	Farm budgeting
	(c)	Farm accounting	(d)	Marketing 1
11.	A fa	armer, which has holding between 1 to 2 hectar	re kn	own as :
	(a)	Small farmer	(b)	Marginal farmer
	(c)	Optional farmer	(d)	None of the above 1
12.	One	of below is not regarding to agriculture account	nt :	
	(a)	Poetry	(b)	Farm
	(c)	Co-operative	(d)	Dairy 1
13.	Und	er the Hire purchase agreement the ownership	of g	goods is transferred to buyer only
		n paid :		
	` '	Last instalment	(b)	First instalment
,	` '	Advance instalment	(d)	Cash price of the creditors 1
14.	Dep	reciation on assets is calculated on :		
	(a)	Cash price of the asset	(b)	Cash price of the liabilities
	(c)	Cash price of the capital	(d)	Cash price of the creditors 1

WPZ-2692

15.	Under the Ilire purchase system, interest is calculated on:				
	(a) Cash price	•	(b)	Outstanding balance	ce
	(c) Retail price		(d)	MRP	1
16.	In the books of Hire, the interest	and depres	ciation acco	ount will be transfer	red :
	(a) Trading Account		(b)	Profit and Loss Ac	count
	(c) Balance Sheet		(d)	P & L Appropriation	on A/c 1
17.	The Adjudicating Authority shall	appoint in	iterim resol	lution professional	within
	days of the insolvency commence	ment date.			
	(a) 10		(b)	12	
	(c) 30		(d)	14	1
18.	Balance Sheet insolvency involves	s having ne	gative	where liabilities	exceed assets.
	(a) Net asset		(b)		
	(c) Net liabilities		` '	Gross liabilities	1
19.	The Presidency Town Insolvency	Act was m	ade in :		
	(a) 1920		(b)	1942	
	(c) 1918		(d)	1909	1
20.	The nature of statement of affairs	is like	·		
	(a) Profit & Loss Account		(b)	Trading Account	
	(c) Balance Sheet		(d)	Trial Balance Shee	t 1
		ECTION-			
1.	Following are the "Receipts and P ended 31st March 2016:	ayments" o	f Devanshu	Sports Club in resp	ect of the year
		s and Pavi	ments Acco	unt'	
	Receipts	Rs.	Paymer		Rs.
	Opening Balance	18,750	Printing E		37,760
	Subscription		Salary	-	1,72,000
	2014-15, 39,000		Stationery		56,940
	2015-16, 2,40,000	2,79,000	Rent and	Гах	18,930
	Income from Sports	42,000	Repairs		12,500
	Income on Advertisement	29,000	Purchase l	Furniture	50,000
	Bank Interest	1,250	Closing B	alance	21,870
		3,70,000	=		3,70,0000
	Adjustment:		,		
	(1) Outstanding salaries Rs. 12,0	000			
	(2) Subscription receivable Rs. 2	20,000			
	(3) Provide depreciation @10%	on purchas	e furniture,		
	Prepare "Income and Expenditure	Account".			4
		OR			

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

3

(Contd.)

Prepare "Receipts and Payments" Account from the following details for the year 31st March 2016:

Receipts	Rs.	Payments	Rs.
Rent	18,000	Investment	20,000
Sale of Old Newspapers	2,000	Repairs, Renewals	12,500
Sundry Income	8,000	Stationery	5,900
Subscription	50,000	Rent and Taxes	7,500
Life Membership Fees (Revenue)	1,50,000	Salary and Wages	25,000
		Purchase of Building	1,60,000

Cash in hand:

On 1st April 2015 30,000

On 31st March 2016 ?

Additional Information:

- (1) There are 1600 life member of the club required to pay the membership fees of Rs. 100 each
- (2) Outstanding salary and wages Rs. 5.000.

4

2. From the following particulars prepare "Profit and Loss Appropriation Account" of Washim Co.-op. Society Ltd. for the year ended 31-3-2015:

Last year Profit Rs. 1,00,000

Current year Profit Rs. 3,50,000

Transfer to dividend equilisation fund Rs. 75,000 share capital Rs. 5,00,000. Make provision for dividend 12% and make provision for statutory reserve as per Maharashtra State Co-operative Society Act, 1960.

OR

Prepare the "Balance Sheet" of Neha Co-op. Society Ltd. for the year 31st March 2015 from the following information:

	Rs.		Rs.
Share Capital	6,00,000	Bank Overdraft	1,80,000
Outstanding Salary	30,000	Debtors	3,00,000
Creditors	3,00,000	Bill Payable	2,00,000
Cash	15,000	Depreciation Fund	40,000
Bank Balance	75,000	Prepaid Insurance	10,000
Building	7,50,000	Furniture	2,00,000

3. From the following figures prepare "Crop Account" for the year ending 31st March 2018, in the Book of Ajay:

Stock on 31"	March 2017	Stock on 31st March 2018		
	Rs.	Rs.		
Growing Crop	5,500	8,000		
Crop	7,500	9,000		
Seeds	4,000	5,000		
Fertilizers	8,000	6,000		

Purchase during the year

Seeds Rs. 2,000

Fertilizer Rs. 6,000

Sales during the year

Crop Rs. 41,000

Proprietor consumed

Crop Rs. 6,500

Crop Expenses Rs. 20,000

4

OR

From the following figures prepare 'General Profit & Loss A/c' year ending 31-3-2018:

Gross Profit:— Crops Rs. 42,500
Poultry Rs. 28,000
Dairy Rs. 42,500

	Rs.		Rs.
Salary	45,000	Depreciation	3,000
Insurance	3,000	Office Exp.	8,900
Legal Exp.	7,300	Interest on Loan	4,500
Directors Fees	2,500		4

 On 1st January 2011 Mrs. Monika purchased a machine from Amit and Co. on Hire purchase system. The cash price of the machine was Rs. 7,450 and the payment was to be made as follows:—

Rs. 2,000 was to be paid on signing of the agreement and the balance in three instalments of Rs. 2,000 each. At the end of each year 5% interest is charged by Amit & Co. per annum. Mrs. Monika has decided to write of depreciation of 10% annually on the diminishing balance of the cash value of the machine.

Prepare "Machine Account" in the books of Mrs. Monika.

4

OR

Continuing above illustration prepare "Amit & Co. Account" in the books of Mrs. Monika.

5. Show how the following items will appear in "Statement of Affairs":

	Rs.		Rs.
Creditors for Goods	60,000	Taxes due	5.000
Bills Payable	40,000	Mortgage on Building	40,000
Value of Building	60,000	Mortgage on Stock	25,000
Value of Stock	15,000	Discounted Bills	5,000
(Expected to dishonoured bill	Rs. 2,000)		4
	0.0		

OR

Prepare "Deficiency Account" from the information given below:

	Rs.		Rs.
Capital	45,000	Profit on Sale of Stock	5.000
Interest on Capital	7,500	Liability Bills Discounted	4,000
Loss in Business	33,500	Drawing	22,500
Deficiency (as per list H)	31,000	Loss on Realisation of Assets	42,500
Excess of Personal Assets over	the personal	liabilities Rs. 14,000.	4

SECTION-C

1. From the following Trial Balance on 31st March 2017 prepare 'Income and Expenditure and Balance Sheet' as on that date:

Trial Balance as on 31st March 2017

Particulars	Dr. Rs.	Cr. Rs.	
Salaries	2,200		
Rent	800		
Printing and Stationery	200		
General Expenses	1.000	.m.iquem	
Subscriptions		5,000	
Sale of Drama ticket	*****	4,540	
Drama Expenses	4,000		
Locker Rent		200	
Bank Interest		60	
Capital Fund		14,200	
Furniture	3,800	TO ART SHAPE	
Library	8,000		
Investment	1,600		
Cash in Hand	400		
Bank Balance	2,000		
	24,000	24,000	
	OR		

From the following information prepare "Balance Sheet" as on 31st March 2016 of Monali Cricket Club, Amravati:

	Rs.	Rs.
Capital Fund	2,67,900	Bank Balance 200
Surplus (31.3.2016)	12,300	Building 2,00,000
Donation for Building	5,000	Furniture 10,000
Books	50,000	Investment 38,000
Subscription Arrear	5,000	Salary Outstanding 4,000
Rent Received in Advance	1,000	Subscription Received in Advance 2,000

Adjustment:

Depreciate furniture 10%, Books 10% and Building $2\frac{1}{2}$ %.

8

2. Trial Balance of the Akola sales purchase co-op society as on 31st March 2017 is given below:

Particulars	Dr. Rs.	Cr. Rs.
Purchase	5,50,000	
Carriage	9,000	
Wages	2,000	_
Furniture	20,000	
Salary	29,800	
Rent	1,700	_
Opening Stock	40,400	
Bills Receivable	15,000	
Advertisement	2,400	
Interest Paid	25,800	
Cash at Bank	6,200	_
Machinery	6,800	
Sales		5,40,000
Commission Received		42,000
Loan from Bank	_	65,000
Creditors		20,000
Share Capital	The Assessment	40,000
Depreciation Fund		2,100
-	7,09,100	7,09,100

Adjustment:

- (i) Closing Stock Rs. 1,60,000
- (ii) Depreciation on furniture 10% and on machinery 5%
- (iii) Unpaid salary Rs. 2,000
- (iv) Prepaid advertisement Rs. 400

Prepare "Trading A/c" "Profit & Loss A/c" and "Balance Sheet".

8

OR

Following were the Balances from the Akola Books of Consumer's Co-op. Society Ltd. as on 30 June 2017:

Particulars	Rs. Dr.	Particulars	Rs. Cr.
Opening Stock	20,000	Share Capital	22,000
Building	30,000	Sundry Creditors	40,000
Furniture	7,000	Sales	75,000
Sundry Debtors	20,000	Bills Payable	1,000
Cash in Hand	1,000		
Cash at Bank	15,000		
Purchase	30,000		
Rent	3,200		
Insurance	500		
Printing	800		
Bills Receivable	2,000	•	
Wages	2,000		
Salaries	6,500	-	
	1,38,000	- -	1,38,000

- (1) Closing stock Rs. 10,000
- (2) Depreciation building and furniture by 10%
- (3) Create reserve for doubtful debt at 5%
- (4) Provision of Rs. 600 is to be made for secretary honorarium
- (5) Make provision for statutory reserve by Act
- (6) Provide for dividend @ 9%

WPZ-2692

Prepare final account of the Akola Consumer Co.-op. Society Ltd. for the year ending 30 June 2017.

3. From the following information given below prepare "Crop Account" of Minal Form Ltd. Chikhali as on 31st March 2018:

Opening Stock		Closing Stock
	Rs.	Rs.
Grains	8,000	3,700
Seeds	600	300
Fertilizer	3,000	400
Purchase:		
Seeds	18,000	
Fertilizers	8,000	
Sale of Grain	82,000	
Grain as Wages	3,300	
Wages in Cash	3,700	
Grain used by proprietor	Rs. 4,300	
Grain consumed by lives	stock section Rs.	2,700
Repairs farm machinery	Rs. 1,900	
Depreciation on farm m	achinery Rs. 2.50	00
Crop Insurance Rs. 600		

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

OR

8

8

(Contd.)

The following is the 'Trial Balance' of Mr. Sunil Farm House, Buldana as on 31st March 2018:

Trial Balance				
Particulars	Dr. Rs.	Cr. Rs.		
Capital		2,50,000		
Land	1,50,000			
Farm Building	50,000			
Farm Machinery	1,10,000	_		
Sundry Debtors	40,000			
Office Expenses	7,900			
Bank Loan Mortgage		50,000		
General Exp.	12,000	_		
Cash in Hand	14,000			
Sale of Livestock	_	75,000		
Sale of Crop		35,000		
Sundry Creditors	_	75,000		
Profit & Loss A/c (31/3/17)	_	30,000		
Crop Loan SBI		16,600		
Growing Crop Exp.	20,000			
Livestock Purchase	30,000			
Manager Salary	70,000	_		
Farm Labour	6,000			
Bank Overdraft		5,000		
Farm House Exp.	4,700	_		
Crop Expenses	15,000			
Opening Stock				
Growing Crop	7,000			
Livestock	43,000			
Purchase				
Seeds	5,000	-		
Fertilizers	15,000			
	5,36,600	5,36,600		

Additional Information:

- (1) Provide 10% depreciation on farm machinery and farm building 2%
- (2) Stock on 31st March 2018 Growing Crop Rs. 10,000 Livestock Rs. 40,000
- (3) Office Exp. and General Exp. are purely administrative.

Prepare Crop Account, Profit & Loss Account and Balance Sheet as on 31st March 2018.

4. The Madras Transport Company purchased a lorry on instalment basis on 1st January 2014 paying Rs. 20,000 cash and agreeing to pay three further instalments of Rs. 20,000 each on 31st December each year. The cash price of lorry was Rs. 74,500 and lorry co. charge interest at 5% p.a. The Madras Transport Company charge depreciation at 10% p.a. on cash value of the lorry on diminishing balance method.

Prepare in the books of Madras Transport Company:

(1) Lorry Account

(2) Venders Accounts.

8

8

OR

Continuing above illustration prepare "Madras Transport Company Account" and Interest Suspense A/c, Interest A/c in the Books of Vender.

5. Mr. Vijay Nipane declared insolvent on 31st December 2015. His position on that date was as follows:

Particulars	Rs.
Cash in hand	100
Furniture (estimate to realise Rs. 2,000)	5,500
Stock (estimate to realise Rs. 14,000)	15,000
Sundry creditors	30,000
Bill payable	6,000
Loan from Mrs. Nipane (out of stridhan)	2,000
Bills receivable	5,400
Sundry debtors:	
Good	5,700
Doubtful (estimate to produce 40%)	1,000
Bad	4,300
Taxes due	1,000
Capital (on 1.1.2014)	30,000
Profit for 2014	4,000
Drawing for two year's	16,000
(including jewellery Rs. 5,000	
purchase for his wife)	
Loss for business 2015	20,000
Prepare "Statement of Affairs" and "I	Deficiency Accou

OR

WPZ—2692 10 (Contd.)

The assets of Prakash Marchant on June 30, 2016 as shown by his books were Rs. 56,000 and his liabilities were Rs. 44,000. He filed his petition in the insolvency court and estimated his deficiency to be Rs. 30,000. After making the above estimate he found that following items were not passed through his account books.

Interest @ 6% on his capital Jan 1: 2016. A contingent liability of Rs. 2,500 on bills discount by him for Rs. 10,000.

Amount due as wages Rs. 300, as salaries Rs. 700, as rent Rs. 300 and as taxes Rs. 200.

Prepare his "statement of affairs" and his deficiency account.

